

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-5305

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELIJAH E. CUMMINGS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EMILY W. MURPHY, Administrator,
General Services Administration,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:17-cv-02308-APM
(Hon. Amit P. Mehta)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ELIJAH E. CUMMINGS, *et al.*,

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

David C. Vladeck
Stephanie Glaberson
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9540
vladeckd@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary of Abbreviations	vi
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
I. Plaintiffs have sustained injury in fact	5
A. GSA misreads <i>Raines</i>	5
B. <i>Raines</i> does not overrule <i>AT&T v. Department of Justice</i>	13
II. GSA’s “authorization” arguments miss the mark.....	20
III. Courts may adjudicate cases involving access to agency information	26
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	A-1
Certificate of Service	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>Alaska Leg. Council v. Babbitt</i> , 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	10
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	22
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Ind. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	21, 22
* <i>AT&T v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6, 13-17, 20, 26
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	19
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7, 9
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22-23, 26
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 9, 15
* <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	9-12

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	17
<i>Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	17
<i>Exxon Co. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	2, 8
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	2, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17
<i>*McGrain v. Dougherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	4, 8, 13, 18, 19, 25
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	23
<i>New York State Dep't of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	21
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	20
<i>*Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	2, 3, 4-11, 13-17
<i>Reed v. Cty. Commissioners</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928)	25

<i>*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	2, 3, 10, 12, 17
<i>*Town of Chester, NY v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	15
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d. 53 (D.D.C. 2015).....	17
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998).....	17
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	18
<i>Zivotosky ex rel. Ari Z v. Sec'y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Waxman v. Thompson</i> , No. 04-cv-3467 (C.D Cal. Aug. 19, 2004)	27

Constitutional Provisions:

Article I, § 1	18
Art I, § 8, cl. 17	18

Statutes and Rules:

5 U.S.C. § 702	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	22
*5 U.S.C. § 2954	1, 4, 5, 11-13, 15, 19-23, 26-29
28 U.S.C. § 1331	25
28 U.S.C. § 1345	25
Rule 24(a), FRCP.....	15

Legislative History:

H.R. Rep. No. 70-1757 24
S. Rep. No. 70-1320 24

Miscellaneous:

Office of the Inspector General, GSA, *Evaluation of GSA
Nondisclosure Policy* (March 8, 2018) (Report JE18-002) 29
10 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 68 (1986) 20
